## **Legislative Fiscal Office**

Oregon State Capitol 900 Court Street NE, H-178 Salem, OR 97301



# Oregon Legislative Emergency Board

Sen. Peter Courtney, Senate Co-Chair Rep. Tina Kotek, House Co-Chair

#### Certificate

Pursuant to the provisions of ORS 291.328, and acting under the authority of ORS 291.326(1)(a), (b), (c), and (d), this hereby certifies that the Emergency Board, meeting on May 23, 2018, took the following actions:

## 1. Secretary of State

Allocated \$1,371,527 from the special purpose appropriation made to the Emergency Board by section 156(1), chapter 99, Oregon Laws 2018, to supplement the appropriation made to the Secretary of State by section 155(3), chapter 99, Oregon Laws 2018, for the Elections Division and county costs of conducting the January 2018 special election.

#### 2. Secretary of State

Allocated \$336,660 from the Emergency Fund established by section 1, chapter 702, Oregon Laws 2017, to supplement the appropriation made to the Secretary of State by section 1(2), chapter 602, Oregon Laws 2017, Elections Division, for a quality assurance contract for the Oregon Centralized Voter Registration Transition Program.

### 3. Secretary of State

Increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Secretary of State by section 3, chapter 602, Oregon Laws 2017, by \$3,250,453, and authorized the establishment of two full-time positions (1.00 FTE), for expenditures of Help America Vote Act monies appropriated by Congress in 2018.